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STATE OF WISCONSIN            CIRCUIT COURT            DANE COUNTY 
                                                          BRANCH 8 
 
JOHN DOE 1, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

MADISON METROPOLITAN 
SCHOOL DISTRICT, 

Defendants, 

And 

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF 
JAMES MADISON MEMORIAL HIGH 
SCHOOL, 
 
GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF 
MADISON WEST HIGH SCHOOL, and 
 
GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF 
ROBERT M. LA FOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,  
 

Proposed Intervening 
Defendants. 

 

Case No. 20-CV-454   
 

Honorable Frank D. Remington    

 
PROPOSED INTERVENING DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND 

MOTION TO JOIN IN DEFENDANT MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL 
DISTRICT’S MOTION TO DISMISS 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 

To: Rick Esenberg, Luke N. Berg, and Anthony F. LoCoco 
 Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty 
 330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725 
 Milwaukee, WI 53202 
 rick@will-law.org 
 luke@will-law.org 
 alococo@will-law.org 
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 Roger G. Brooks 
 Alliance Defending Freedom 
 15100 N. 90th Street 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Barry J. Blonien and James E. Bartzen 
Boardman & Clark LLP 
U.S. Bank Building, Suite 410 
1 South Pinckney Street 
P.O. Box 927 
Madison, WI 53701-0927 
bblonien@boardmanclark.com 
jbartzen@boardmanclark.com 

 
 Attorneys for Defendant Madison Metropolitan School District 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Proposed Intervening Defendants, by and through their 

counsel, hereby join in Defendant's Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 42), adopting the reasons and 

arguments provided by Defendant.  Proposed Intervening Defendants will not be filing a separate 

motion and brief in an effort to save the parties the need to provide additional briefing on this issue. 

Of course, should this Court prefer that Proposed Intervening Defendants file a separate motion 

and brief, Proposed Intervening Defendants will do so in the time and manner provided for by the 

Court.  
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Dated this 4th day of May, 2020.   
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Counsel for Proposed Intervening Defendants, 
Gender Equity Association of James Madison 
Memorial High School, Gender Sexuality 
Alliance of Madison West High School, and 
Gender Sexuality Alliance of Robert M. La 
Follette High School 
 
s/ Laurence J. Dupuis 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF 
WISCONSIN FOUNDATION 
Laurence J. Dupuis, (WI SBN 1029261) 
Asma Kadri Keeler, (WI SBN 1114761) 
207 E. Buffalo Street, Suite 325 
Milwaukee, WI 53158 
(414)-207-4032 
ldupuis@aclu-wi.org 
akadri@aclu-wi.org 
 
QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
 
 s/ Emily M. Feinstein        
Emily M. Feinstein (WI SBN 1037924) 
Adam Prinsen (WI SBN 1090448) 
Sydney E. Vanberg (WI SBN 1101335) 
33 East Main Street, Suite 900 
Madison, WI 53703 
(608) 251-5000 
emily.feinstein@quarles.com 
adam.prinsen@quarles.com 
sydney.vanberg@quarles.com 
 
Of counsel 
 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION, INC.  
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Project 
John A. Knight (pro hac vice admission 
pending) 
150 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312) 201-9740 
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